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February 23, 2020

Dear Dr. Nguyen, 

We thank you and the five reviewers for the very helpful comments that we think have helped improve the quality of our manuscript. We have closely examined the comments provided by the reviewers and have made the following changes to the manuscript.

Editorial Comments:

1. The text has been proofread for spelling and grammar.
2. Textual overlap: The selected lines in the methods section have been rewritten. 
3. Protocol highlight: Approximately 2 pages of the text has been highlighted that would visualize the protocol well.
4. Discussion:
5. Commercial language: The commercial language has been removed from the text of the document and replaced with generic words.


Reviewer #1

1. Unfortunately, the color-coded comments as alluded to in the revision statement did not show up, but differences between their version of the manuscript and the original were assessed and changes for clarity were included in the methods.
2. The acknowledgements section was modified to include the suggested wording. 

Reviewer #2

1. Major concerns: none
2. Minor concern: The reviewer suggests that the catalog number be included in the manuscript. Respectfully, the number is included in the table of materials and it seems that is the most appropriate place for it. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Reviewer #3
1. The review suggests that a flow chart of the protocol would clarify the process to the readers. However, given the nature of the journal with a video portion detailing the protocol, the authors do not think that a flow chart will add any more clarification.

Reviewer #4

1. The reviewer correctly states that this assay would not detect estrogenic activity if the phytosteroids bind the ER receptor alone or in addition to the ER. We have clarified that point and suggested that the ER Reporter Assay would be the correct assay to screen for ER activity. As stated in the manuscript, the decision to only explore ER was based on previous research: Wasserman et al. 2012. These cells are transfected with only the ER gene, therefore they do not express ER. The reviewer also asks us to expand on the idea that some phytoestrogens are not active or highly active until they have been metabolized by intestinal bacteria. We have clarified the section on assay limitations, but within this paper we are only interested in ER-selective agonists.
2. Though we do not have red clover to extract, soy, a plant rich in isoflavones was included as a positive control. We have added a dose response curve of soy, that shows the potency of our normal extraction protocol through the need to dilute the extract extensively before signal drops to 50% of maximum. 
3. We have extended the discussion section and included clarified and extended explanations of the scope of the assay and interpretation. We have also included more suggestions for successful application of the method.   
4. We have included a discussion of antiestrogenic properties and expanded the explanation of the assay modification and interpretation of these results. The antiestrogenic properties are beyond the scope of paper.
5. We have provided more detail in the figure 1 caption.
6. We have clarified the language describing the fold activation calculation and added the equation for reference. 

Reviewer #5
1. The assay was not changed from the manufacturer’s method with the noted exception of the standard curve modification as noted in the first paragraph of the discussion. However, we did add details regarding the optimization of DMSO:sample ratio in the discussion as well. 
	
Thank you again for the constructive feedback. We look forward to continuing to work with you during the next phase of this manuscript.

Sincerely,
Dr. Emily Chester
Research Associate
Primate Environmental Endocrinology Laboratory (PEEL)
Dept. of Anthropology
Indiana University
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